NOTICE OF DECISION

SALEM, OREGON 97301
PHONE: 503-588-6173

555 LIBERTY ST. SE, RM 305
FAX: 503-588-6005

PLANNING DIVISION

CITY OF

AT YOUR SERYICE

Si necesita ayuda para comprender esta informacién, por favor llame
503-588-6173

DECISION OF THE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER
CLASS 2 MINOR HISTORIC DESIGN REVIEW CASE NO.: HIS24-05
APPLICATION NO.: 24-105732-PLN
NOTICE OF DECISION DATE: June 6, 2024

SUMMARY: A proposal to install a fence with gate on south end of building and west
side of alley of the Electric Building (1917).

REQUEST: Class 2 Minor Historic Design Review of a proposal to install a fence with
gate on south end of building and west side of alley of the Electric Building (1917), a
historic contributing resource within the Downtown Salem National Register Historic
District on property zoned CB (Central Business District) and located at 249 Liberty
Street NE (aka 241-249 Liberty Street NE-Marion County Assessors Map and Tax
Lot number: 073W22DC07301).

APPLICANT: Innovative Contractor Solutions LLC (Nicole Milton)
LOCATION: 249 Liberty St NE, Salem OR 97301

CRITERIA: Salem Revised Code (SRC) Chapters 230.065 — Guidelines for
Contributing Historic Buildings

FINDINGS: The findings are in the attached Decision dated June 6, 2024.

DECISION: The Historic Preservation Officer (a Planning Administrator
desighee) APPROVED Class 2 Minor Historic Design Review - Commercial Case
No. HIS24-05 subject to the following conditions of approval:

Condition 1:  The entirety of the gate assembly and any associated work shall
occur solely on the applicant’s property, and shall not encroach on
any adjoining property.

Condition 2:  The applicant must obtain required building permits to ensure the
proposed gate assembly is compliant with egress, Fire access, and
all other code requirements.

Condition 3:  The gate assembly must comply with the exit requirements of the
OSSC (Oregon Structural Specialty Code).

The rights granted by the attached decision must be exercised, or an extension
granted, by June 22, 2026, or this approval shall be null and void.

Application Deemed Complete: April 4, 2024
Notice of Decision Mailing Date: June 6, 2024
Decision Effective Date: June 22, 2024

State Mandate Date: Auqust 2, 2024
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Case Manager: Jake Morris, jjmorris@cityofsalem.net, 503-540-2417

This decision is final unless written appeal and associated fee (if applicable) from an aggrieved
party is filed with the City of Salem Planning Division, Room 320, 555 Liberty Street SE, Salem OR
97301, or by email at planning@cityofsalem.net, no later than 5:00 p.m. Friday, June 21, 2024.
The notice of appeal must contain the information required by SRC 300.1020 and must state
where the decision failed to conform to the provisions of the applicable code section, SRC
Chapter(s) 230. The appeal fee must be paid at the time of filing. If the appeal is untimely and/or
lacks the proper fee, the appeal will be rejected. The Historic Landmarks Commission will review
the appeal at a public hearing. After the hearing, the Historic Landmarks Commission may amend,
rescind, or affirm the action, or refer the matter to staff for additional information.

The complete case file, including findings, conclusions and conditions of approval, if any, is
available for review by contacting the case manager, or at the Planning Desk in the Permit
Application Center, Room 305, City Hall, 555 Liberty Street SE, during regular business hours.

http://www.cityofsalem.net/planning
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BEFORE THE PLANNING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF SALEM
DECISION

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVAL OF ) MINOR HISTORIC DESIGN REVIEW
HISTORIC DESIGN REVIEW )
CASE NO. HIS24-05 )
249 LIBERTY STREET NE ) JUNE 6, 2024
In the matter of the application for a Minor Historic Design Review submitted by Nicole Milton
(Innovative Contractor Solutions LLC) on Behalf of Kerley Commercial LLC, the Historic
Preservation Officer (a Planning Administrator Designee), having received and reviewed
evidence and the application materials, makes the following findings and adopts the following
order as set forth herein.

REQUEST

SUMMARY: A proposal to install a fence with gate on south end of building and west side of
alley of the Electric Building (1917).

REQUEST: Class 2 Minor Historic Design Review of a proposal to install a fence with gate on
south end of building and west side of alley of the Electric Building (1917), a historic
contributing resource within the Downtown Salem National Register Historic District on
property zoned CB (Central Business District) and located at 249 Liberty Street NE (aka 241-
249 Liberty Street NE-Marion County Assessors Map and Tax Lot number: 073W22DC07301).

A vicinity map illustrating the location of the property is attached hereto, and made a part of
this decision (Attachment A).

FINDINGS

1. Minor Historic Design Review Applicability

SRC230.020(f) requires Historic Design Review approval for any alterations to historic
resources as those terms and procedures are defined in SRC 230.The Planning Administrator
shall render a decision supported by findings that explain conformance or lack thereof with
relevant design standards, state the facts relied upon in rendering the decision, and explain
justification for the decision.

BACKGROUND & PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing to install a fence with gate on south end of building and west side of
alley of the Electric Building (1917). The new fence assembly will be black metal extending
approximately 12’ across the alleyway and 96” in height. The fence will be composed of black
metal. End posts will terminate near each building, but not be affixed to either. Each end post
will be 47X6” rectangular metal connected by upper and lower horizontal supports of 1 %"
square metal. This frame assembly will be filled with vertical %” square tube pickets and black
expanded metal mesh. The gate will have a standard keypad lock from the outside, and non-
locking handle from the inside (Attachment B). Staff determined that the following standards
from SRC 230.040(f) Standards for Contributing Resources in Commercial Historic Districts,
Alterations and Additions are applicable to this project.
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SUMMARY OF RECORD

The following items are submitted to the record and are available: 1) all materials and
testimony submitted by the applicant, including any applicable professional studies such as
traffic impact analysis, geologic assessments, stormwater reports, and; 2) materials, testimony,
and comments from public agencies, City Departments, neighborhood associations, and the
public. All application materials are available on the City’s online Permit Application Center at
https://permits.cityofsalem.net. You may use the search function without registering and enter
the permit number listed here: 24 105732.

APPLICANT’S STATEMENT

A request for historic design review must be supported by proof that it conforms to all
applicable criteria imposed by the Salem Revised Code. The applicants submitted a written
statement, which is included in its entirety as Attachment B in this staff report.

Staff utilized the information from the applicant’s statements to evaluate the applicant’s
proposal and to compose the facts and findings within the staff report. Salem Revised

Code (SRC) 230.040(f) Standards for Contributing Resources in Commercial Historic Districts,
Alterations and Additions are the applicable criteria for evaluation of this proposal.

FACTS & FINDINGS

1. Historic Designation

Under Salem Revised Code (SRC) Chapter 230, no exterior portion of a local historic
resource, contributing, non-contributing building or new construction in a historic district shall
be erected, altered, restored, moved or demolished until historic design review approval has
been granted on the basis of the project’s conformity with the applicable criteria in SRC 230.
Conditions of approval, if any, shall be limited to project modifications required to meet the
applicable criteria.

According to SRC 230.020(f), historic design review approval shall be granted if the application
satisfies the applicable standards set forth in Chapter 230. For Class 1 and Class 2 Minor
Historic Design Review decisions HLC staff, the Historic Preservation Officer (a designee of
the Planning Administrator), shall render their decision supported by findings that explain
conformance or lack thereof with relevant design standards, state the facts relied upon in
rendering the decision, and explain justification for the decision.

2. Historic Significance

The Electric Building (aka. PGE/Yeater buildings) were originally evaluated as ‘historic non-
contributing’ to the Downtown Historic District. At the time of the establishment of the Salem
Downtown Historic District in 2001, the building was occupied by Anderson’s Sporting Goods
and the upper portion of the original historic facade of both buildings was covered with a blue
rectangular synthetic material added in the 1950s to make it appear as one building. The
owner completed a restoration of the front facade in 2007-2008 and the status of the buildings
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was changed to ‘historic contributing’ by the Oregon Historic Preservation Office on January
14, 2013.

3. Neighborhood and Citizen Comments

A. The subject property is located within the Central Area Neighborhood Development
Organization (CANDO). A Request for Comments was sent to the neighborhood
association pursuant to Salem Revised Code (SRC) requirements on April 4, 2024, and
a revised Request for Comments was issued on May, 15, 2024 with corrected
ownership information.

Comments were received from Michael Livingston, CANDO Vice Chair indicating that
CANDO does not oppose the proposal. He indicated that the historic characteristics
would not be diminished by this proposal (Attachment C).

B. A Request for Comments was sent to the neighborhood association, and surrounding
property owners and tenants within 250 feet of the property pursuant to Salem Revised
Code (SRC) requirements on April 4, 2024, and a revised Request for Comments was
issued on May, 15, 2024 with corrected ownership information. Letters of support were
received from three surrounding property owners, and letters of objection were received
from two surrounding property owners. Attachment D consists of comments received
within the required Request for Comment deadlines. Staff responses to comments
appear below:

1. Eric Kittleston; Carole Smith
These parties noted that the initial Request for Comments contained obsolete owner
information.

Staff Response: A corrected notice was issued in response to this concern.

2. Eric Kittleston; Carole Smith
These parties stated that a private use easement exists for property owners
adjoining the alley.

Staff Response: Under SRC Sec. 110.060 the UDC is applied independently of any
private easement or covenant:

Sec. 110.060. - Relationship to private regulations and restrictions.

(a)The UDC shall be applied independently of, and without regard to, any private
easement, covenant, condition, restriction, or other legally enforceable interest in, or
obligation imposed on, the use or development of land.

(b)The City does not enforce any easement, covenant, condition, restriction, or other
agreement between private parties, nor is the UDC generally intended to abrogate,

annul, or impair such easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions, or agreements.
In those instances where the UDC imposes a greater restriction or higher standards
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than required by an easement, covenant, condition, restriction, or other agreement
between private parties, or where the UDC otherwise conflicts with those private
party agreements, the UDC shall control.

3. Eric Kittleston; Carole Smith
These parties proposed an alternative location for the project that is located farther
inside the alley.

Staff Response: Either location would be consistent with the historic design review
criteria.

4. Carole Smith
This party stated that the proposed gate assembly will obscure the historic
skybridge.

Staff Response: As the gate assembly is see-through, no features of either resource
will be obscured, damaged or destroyed by the proposal.

5. Carole Smith
This party stated that the applicant does not own the southern 1 foot of the alleyway.

Staff response: In response to this concern, staff contacted the applicant, and the
applicant provided a survey that supported their assertion that they own all but the
southernmost 3 inches of the alleyway (Attachment E). In response to the initial
objection, staff is issuing the condition that the proposed project not encroach on any
adjoining property.

4. City Department and Public Agency Comments

The Building and Safety Division indicates that the applicant must obtain required building
permits as egress and Fire access may be affected by the proposed gate assembly.

The Fire Department has stated that gate assembly must comply with the exit requirements of
the OSSC (Oregon Structural Specialty Code).

Historic Preservation issued the following statements: The entirety of the gate assembly must
be located solely on the applicant’s property, and shall not encroach on any adjoining property.

5. Historic Design Review

SRC Chapter SRC 230.040(f) Standards for Contributing Resources in Commercial Historic
Districts, Alterations and Additions are applicable to this project. Table 230-1 defines this
activity as a Class 2 Minor Historic Design Review. Historic Preservation staff reviewed the
project proposal and has the following findings for the applicable criterion:

FINDINGS:
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Criteria: 230.040(f) Alterations and Additions.

(1) Materials.
(A) Building materials shall be of traditional dimensions.

Finding: The proposed new metal gate is of traditional dimensions. Staff finds that this
standard has been met.

(B) Material shall be of the same type, quality and finish as original material in the building.

Finding: The proposed new gate will be of metal, a material found throughout the Downtown
Historic District. Staff finds that this standard has been met.

(C) New masonry added to a building shall, to the greatest degree possible, match the color,
texture and bonding pattern of the original masonry.

Finding: The applicant is not proposing to install new masonry as a part of this proposal. Staff
finds that this standard is not applicable to the evaluation of this proposal.

(D) For those areas where original material must be disturbed, original material shall be
retained to the maximum extent possible.

Finding: The applicant is not proposing to disturb any original material as a result of the
installation of the new security gate. Staff finds that this standard has been met.

(2) Design.
(A) Additions shall be located at the rear, or on an inconspicuous side, of the building.

Finding: The proposed new security gate will be installed near the rear of the building,
spanning the alley behind this resource and the building to the south. Staff finds that this
standard has been met.

(B) Be designed and constructed to minimize changes to the building.

Finding: The applicant is proposing to install the new security gate by attaching it between two
freestanding metal columns which will not be attached to either adjacent buildings. This
method of installation ensures that there will be no alterations to the buildings resulting from
this proposal. Staff finds that this standard has been met.

(C) Be limited in size and scale such that a harmonious relationship is created in relationship to
the original building.

Finding: The proposed security gate is the minimum size necessary to ensure that the area
behind the buildings is secure. The gate will be freestanding between these two resources and
its scale is compatible with the resource and the surrounding district. Staff finds that this
standard has been met.
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(D) Be designed and constructed in a manner that significant historical, architectural or cultural
features of the building are not obscured, damaged, or destroyed.

Finding: The proposed security gate will be freestanding and will not be attached to either the
building to the north or south. As the gate is see-through, no features of either resource will be
obscured, damaged or destroyed by the proposal. Staff finds that this standard has been met.

(E) Be designed to be compatible with the size, scale, material, and character of the building,
and the district generally.

Finding: The proposed security gate is overall 86" in height and spans most of the extent of
the alley to the south. The gate is compatible in design and scale with the resource and the
surrounding historic district. Staff finds that this standard has been met.

(F) Not destroy or adversely impact existing distinctive materials, features, finishes and
construction techniques or examples of craftsmanship that are part of the building.

Finding: The applicant has not proposed to attach the security gate to any building, therefore
no distinctive materials, features, or significant examples of craftsmanship will be adversely
affected by the proposal. Staff finds that this standard has been met.

(G) Be constructed with the least possible loss of historic materials.

Finding: The proposed new security gate will not be attached to the resource, therefore no
historic materials will be lost. Staff finds that this standard has been met.

(H) Not create a false sense of historical development by including features that would appear
to have been part of the building during the period of significance but whose existence is not
supported by historical evidence.

Finding: The applicant’s proposed new security gate is freestanding and not attached to the
building, therefore it cannot appear to have been part of the original structure historically. Staff
finds that this standard has been met.

(I) Be designed in a manner that makes it clear what is original to the building and what is new.

Finding: The applicant’s proposed security gate is of modern metal materials which are clearly
new. Since the security gate is not attached to the building, but freestanding at the rear, across
the alley, it is clear that it was not constructed as part of the building. Staff finds that this
standard has been met.

(J) Be designed to reflect, but not replicate, the architectural styles of the period of
significance.

Finding: The applicant is proposing to install a metal security gate comprised of a metal frame
with metal pickets . This design is compatible with the commercial style buildings within the
Downtown Historic District. Staff finds that this standard has been met.
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(K) Preserve features of the building that has occurred over time and has attained significance
in its own right.

Finding: The applicant is not proposing to alter any features that have acquired significance
over time. Staff finds that this standard has been met.

(L) Preserve distinguishing original qualities of the building and its site.

Finding: The applicant is not proposing to alter the resource through the installation of the
gate at the rear of the building. The gate will be attached on freestanding posts adjacent to the
rear of the building, but will not be attached to the structure, or the building to the south. Staff
finds that this standard has been met.

DECISION

Based upon the application materials deemed complete on April 4, 2024 and the findings as
presented in this report, the application for HIS24-05 is APPROVED with the following
Conditions of Approval.

Condition 1:  The entirety of the gate assembly and any associated work shall occur solely
on the applicant’s property, and shall not encroach on any adjoining property.

Condition 2:  The applicant must obtain required building permits to ensure the proposed
gate assembly is compliant with egress, Fire access, and all other code
requirements.

Condition 3:  The gate assembly must comply with the exit requirements of the OSSC

(Oregon Structural Specialty Code).

Jacob Morris, PhD
Historic Preservation Planner
Planning Administrator Designee

Attachments: A. Vicinity Map
B. Applicant’s Submittal Materials
C. Neighborhood Association Comments: CANDO
D. Citizen Comments
E. Documentation Regarding Property Boundary

G:\CD\PLANNING\HISTORIC\CASE APPLICATION Files - Processing Documents & Staff Reports\Minor Type
INDecisions\HIS24-05 249 Liberty Street NE_gate.docx
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Vicinity Map

249 Liberty Street NE
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Summary of work to be done

Job Location: 249 Liberty St Ne in the alley (electric alley) due west behind the building

Job Description: (nstallation of a steel security gate in the alcove between bldg. 249 and bldg.
363 as seen in attachment “A”. The gate will be constructed from steel tubing both rectangular
and square with expanded metal backer to prevent climbing. The height of the gate with be
within the city ordinance of 8ft or 96" tall overall height and will swing inward away from the
alley. The gate will have a standaid keypad lock to enter from the outside(alley side) and
handle oniy on the inside to exit. Gate will powder coated textured black (BK109) to match
surrounding materials in the alley. As noted in attachment “B” it may go from a double gate as
drawn to one single gate if the posts have to placed so close together that a double gate
wouldn’t be practical. Post locatlons are dependent upon the underground electrical and
natural gas lines and will be placed according to clear those utilities. As you can see in
attachment “A” the gate structure is COMPLETELY self-supporting via two posts in the ground
and is NOT and will NOT be at:ached to either building for any reason,




o N Cars +Frome el ST Br corkaes W any
Gd Txt Ly ¥ Sher Builvys Saly @) hoks 17 i Croam

Tocksfe %4 x |y 56 boe
o

T

T e um
7
re

=
Atachmat B

- \\d\,r 1y Cote

o WS

Lags Sue “ ¥
\ [

Prikeds an Lopshli

Gt Sy b
Y

A4 Aocge Al

1_,05 ok 0(04

hb_ JQ Tiby
=

N oy
A

4

€ %%y 7 xRace v/ s gt

P

S ATt

%ﬁ. PR jexa et
oS

Z XL TS Tube

T —
W

Vo B Tite

v
RN
SKONONK

e S
%

Py vany
Obtmjn.su ﬁ.n...,s..cu

C“Mmg ity

g

R 4
iy e g Yoy
- / S

m\..,\....t ey w 1Y s 4
CJ \19% nm.“Yle e

Loskmy €aws e the Alisy Srom Eioire <ty
:




Adrachrmant 19

Z% ét&_’?“‘;‘»ﬂ/ 3T
s Aliry Gote Lechbin

Vici nity Pep Ko

.

S lechrie,

N\A.FG,Z

%\ WL G

.U.W«YTJS,\ Na&o*:*rgv

r & m...‘&.:wxﬁv.u:.,.m

VI
eIy et

Slacdne Apts

2499 - ieo

z49- 1o

TN
| ey o% et
; @nr.f.. 1Y) mxym_.vn.w wniy

705

Coapry St A

C, ) .mﬂa.z{.w

e

el

€ Loyt

m)Qa r * St s

et B

At

Z{ berky St 4%

%—«» Socdy




A

Oc_eiu s B \

M%.uy _d
b «fﬂ‘

O ey g)ha A Hay _

S+e Pt Phroto ﬂnd

} Ak GOS  Paeages

/Zzan RN /27t

363

e W r————

m‘\dﬂf}n. \,u;j










Jake Morris ATTACHMENT C

From: MICHAEL LIVINGSTON <michaellivingston1@msn.com>

Sent: Thursday, April 4, 2024 4:27 PM

To: Zachery Cardoso

Cc: Jake Morris; Kimberli Fitzgerald; Owens, Sarah; Irma Coleman; M Baird

Subject: Re: Notice of Filing / Request for Comments - Case No. HIS24-05 for 249 Liberty St NE
ZACHERY,

On behalf of CANDO, | am submitting this comment in response to your request below in Historic Design Review Case No. HIS24-05 for 249 Liberty
St NE:

CANDO supports the proposal to install a fence with gate on the south end of the building and the west side of alley of the Electric
Building (1917). The proposed fence and gate will preserve, rather than detract from, the historic qualities of the building.

Michael Livingston
CANDO Chair

From: Zachery Cardoso <ZCardoso@cityofsalem.net>

Sent: Thursday, April 4, 2024 2:42 PM

To: Zachery Cardoso <ZCardoso@cityofsalem.net>

Cc: Jake Morris <jjmorris@cityofsalem.net>; Kimberli Fitzgerald <KFitzgerald@cityofsalem.net>
Subject: Notice of Filing / Request for Comments - Case No. HIS24-05 for 249 Liberty St NE

Hello,

The Notice of Filing / Request for Comments for Historic Design Review Case No. HIS24-05 for 249 Liberty St NE is attached for your information. Comments are
due April 18, 2024 by 5:00 p.m. Hard copies go out in the mail today for those of you who are to receive one.

Application Summary: A proposal to install a fence with gate on south end of building and west side of alley of the Electric Building (1917).

Please direct questions or comments to the CASE MANAGER:
Jake Morris
jimorris@cityofsalem.net




503-540-2417

Thank you,

Zachery Cardoso

he/they

Admin Analyst |

City of Salem | Community Planning and Development Department | Planning
555 Liberty St SE, Suite 305

Salem OR 97301

zcardoso@cityofsalem.net | 503-540-2304

Facebook | Twitter |YouTube| CityofSalem.net




ATTACHMENT D

REQUEST FOR COMMENTS
Si necesita ayuda para comprender esta informacion, por favor llame 503-588-6173
REGARDING: Class 2 Minor Historic Design Review Case No. HIS24-05
PROJECT ADDRESS: 249 Liberty St NE, Salem OR 97301

AMANDA Application No.:  24-105732-PLN
COMMENT PERIOD ENDS:  April 18, 2024 at 5:00 p.m.

SUMMARY: A proposal to install a fence with gate on south end of building and west side of alley of the
Electric Building (1917).

REQUEST: Class 2 Minor Historic Design Review of a proposal to install a fence with gate on south end
of building and west side of alley of the Electric Building (1917), a historic contributing resource within
the Downtown Salem National Register Historic District on property zoned CB (Central Business
District) and located at 249 Liberty Street NE (aka 241-249 Liberty Street NE-Marion County Assessors
Map and Tax Lot number: 073W22DC07301).

The Planning Division is interested in hearing from you about the attached proposal. Staff will prepare a
Decision that includes consideration of comments received during this comment period. We are
interested in receiving pertinent, factual information such as neighborhood association
recommendations and comments of affected property owners or residents. The complete case file,
including all materials submitted by the applicant and any applicable professional studies such as traffic
impact analysis, geologic assessments, and stormwater reports, are available upon request.

Comments received by 5:00 p.m. Thursday, April 18, 2024, will be considered in the decision
process. Comments received after this date will be not considered. Comments submitted are public
record. This includes any personal information provided in your comment such as name, email, physical
address and phone number. Mailed comments can take up to 7 calendar days to arrive at our office. To
ensure that your comments are received by the deadline, we recommend that you e-mail your
comments to the Case Manager listed below.

CASE MANAGER: Jake Morris, Historic Preservation Planner, City of Salem, Planning Division; 555
Liberty St SE, Room 305, Salem, OR 97301; Phone: 503-540-2417; E-Mail: imorris@cityofsalem.net.

For information about Planning in Salem, please visit: http://www.cityofsalem.net/planning

PLEASE CHECK THE FOLLOWING THAT APPLY:
_/>1. I have reviewed the proposal and have no objections to it.
___ 2.l have reviewed the proposal and have the following comments:

ooy DBlh C ok Sy & BRI Lbarky e

Address: D _| L, ' O 7304
Phone:_ 403 93 [-O6 25
Email: _ (L { L4 5F2Q Come Cagl Alet
Date: K= F~202¥

IMPORTANT: IF YOU MAIL COMMENTS, PLEASE FOLD AND RETURN THIS POSTAGE-PAID FORM




REVISED REQUEST FOR COMMENTS

Si necesita ayuda para comprender esta informacién, por favor llame 503-588-6173
REGARDING: Class 2 Minor Historic Design Review Case No. HIS24-05
PROJECT ADDRESS: 249 Liberty St NE, Salem OR 97301
AMANDA Application No.:  24-105732-PLN
COMMENT PERIOD ENDS: Apft48 May 29, 2024 at 5:00 p.m.

SUMMARY: A proposal to install a fence with gate on south end of building and west side of alley of the
Electric Building (1917).

REQUEST: Class 2 Minor Historic Design Review of a proposal to install a fence with gate on south end
of building and west side of alley of the Electric Building (1917), a historic contributing resource within
the Downtown Salem National Register Historic District on property zoned CB (Central Business
District) and located at 249 Liberty Street NE (aka 241-249 Liberty Street NE-Marion County Assessors
Map and Tax Lot number: 073W225C07301).

The Planning Division is interested in hearing from you about the attached proposal. Staff will prepare a
Decision that includes consideration of comments received during this comment period. We are
interested in receiving pertinent, factual information such as neighborhood association
recommendations and comments of affected property owners or residents. The complete case file,
including all materials submitted by the applicant and any applicable professional studies such as traffic
impact analysis, geologic assessments, and stormwater reports, are available upon request.

Comments received by 5:00 p.m. Thursday Wednesday, Ap+i-18 May 29, 2024, will be considered
in the decision process. Comments received after this date will be not considered. Comments submitted
are public record. This includes any personal information provided in your comment such as name,
email, physical address and phone number. Mailed comments can take up fo 7 calendar days to arrive
at our office. To ensure that your comments are received by the deadline, we recommend that you e-
mail your comments to the Case Manager listed below.

CASE MANAGER: Jake Morris, Historic Preservation Planner, City of Salem, Planning Division; 555
Liberty St SE, Room 305, Salem, OR 97301; Phone: 503-540-2417; E-Mail: imorris@cityofsalem.net.

For information about Planning in Salem, please visit: http://www.cityofsalem.net/planning

PLEASE CHECK THE FOLLOWING THAT APPLY:
1. | have reviewed the proposal and have no objections to it.
2.1 have reviewed the propasal and have the following comments:_

- . - A c [
Name/Agency: £ ) L &! g{j&i { L ( :_« / 1}5’ “i{)l’d [2 ffi‘gk&,i/\.
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Phone: 5@\5" Cf(f—-/‘\& 7:’?

Email: l H )l s @ Cown (/cﬂ+ Np
Date: l;' 7 ),. 2 )41-,,;

IMPORTANT: IF Y_Oll! MAIL COMMENTS, PLEASE FOLD AND RETURN THIS POSTAGE-PAID FORM
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REVISED REQUEST FOR COMMENTS

Si necesita ayuda para comprender esta informacion, por favor llame 503-588-6173
REGARDING: Class 2 Minor Historic Design Review Case No. HIS24-05
PROJECT ADDRESS: 249 Liberty St NE, Salem OR 97301
AMANDA Application No.:  24-105732-PLN
COMMENT PERIOD ENDS: Aprit48 May 29, 2024 at 5:00 p.m.

SUMMARY: A proposal to install a fence with gate on south end of building and west side of alley of the
Electric Building (1917).

REQUEST: Class 2 Minor Historic Design Review of a proposal to install a fence with gate on south end
of building and west side of alley of the Electric Building (1917), a historic contributing resource within
the Downtown Salem National Register Historic District on property zoned CB (Central Business
District) and located at 249 Liberty Street NE (aka 241-249 Liberty Street NE-Marion County Assessors
Map and Tax Lot number: 073'W22DC07301).

The Planning Division is interested in hearing from you about the attached proposal. Staff will prepare a
Decision that includes consideration of comments received during this comment period. We are
interested in receiving pertinent, factual information such as neighborhood association
recommendations and comments of affected property owners or residents. The complete case file,
including all materials submitted by the applicant and any applicable professional studies such as traffic
impact analysis, geologic assessments, and stormwater reports, are available upon request.

Comments received by 5:00 p.m. Thursday Wednesday, Aprit-18 May 29, 2024, will be considered
in the decision process. Comments received after this date will be not considered. Comments submitted
are public record. This includes any personal information provided in your comment such as name,
email, physical address and phone number. Mailed comments can take up to 7 calendar days to arrive
at our office. To ensure that your comments are received by the deadline, we recommend that you e-
mail your comments to the Case Manager listed below.

CASE MANAGER: Jake Morris, Historic Preservation Planner, City of Salem, Planning Division; 555
Liberty St SE, Room 305, Salem, OR 97301; Phone: 503-540-2417; E-Mail: jmorris@cityofsalem.net.

For information about Planning in Salem, please visit: http://www.cityofsalem.net/planning

PLEASE CHECK THE FOLLOWING THAT APPLY:
1. I have reviewed the proposal and have no objections to it.
___ 2.1 have reviewed the proposal and have the following comments:

Name/Agency: ?ﬂﬁ/ 70'%“5 //7/1/7/ <¢/7ﬂﬂ7 Z/m/
Address: 3/7 O//rf 7 /\// Q‘/c”/ﬂ’//ﬂ%/qzﬁ/
Phone: @;’jéflﬁozéﬁfﬁ’

Email: Mﬂadﬁfﬂm’%ﬁﬁf%i’f/ Com

Date: 5///,7//*4/ C

~

IMPORTANT: IF YOU MAIL COMMENTS, PLEASE FOLD AND RETURN THIS POSTAGE-PAID FORM




Jake Morris

From: Eric Kittleson <1954ejk@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 18, 2024 4:49 PM
To: Jake Morris

Subject: Case No. HIS24-05

Jake Morris, Historic Preservation Planner
City of Salem, Oregon

Dear Mr. Morris,
Regarding the above case number, | have reviewed the proposal and object for the following reasons:

1. The listed property owner is false. Newberry LLC (Roy Carmen) has not owned that property since January, 2023. The property is owned by Kerley
Commercial LLC.

2. The applicant, Mr Carmen, knows we (Eric Kittleson and Carole Smith, 363 Court St NE, Salem) have an easement in the alley of concern, which requires our
permission for the installation of the requested fence/gate. Neither Mr. Carmen nor Mr. Kerley has spoken to us about their plans, therefore they don’t have
our permission.

3. If the owner of the alley will simply contact us, we will allow placement of the fence/gate is a specific location in said alley.
Kindest Regards,

Eric Kittleson

363 Court St NE

Salem, OR. 97301

503-884-4763



Jake Morris

From: Carole Smith <carole@smithkittleson.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 18, 2024 4:36 PM

To: Jake Morris

Subject: Re: Historic Design Review case #HIS24-05

On Apr 7, 2024, at 3:51 PM, Carole Smith <carole@smithkittleson.com> wrote:

I am writing to formally object to the placement of a fence/gate in the private alley behind 249 Liberty Street NE. We own a portion of this alley
and do not agree to placement of a gate or fence on our property. If our property is not included, there will be a 1 foot gap where people can
just slip through the gate, providing no security and this will not provide protection against homeless folks from pawing through the

dumpsters, In addition, we have an easement for “any legal purpose” on the whole alley. Placing a fence/gate in this alley will impede our
easement and is not allowed.

Our garbage can, and those of our tenants, are placed in the alley only on Monday night and are taken inside on Tuesday morning. We are not
contributing to the trash problem in the private alley.

We have always agreed to a gate/fence under the skybridge connecting our building to the neighboring property. This would allow all
dumpsters, recycling bins and grease buckets to remain in the easterly portion of the private alley-and on property that our neighbor owns. If
they agree to place the fence/gate under the skybridge, we will approve it partially on our property only in that area.

| contacted Mr Kurley when he purchased the neighboring building but he never returned my email to discuss this. | also contacted his property
manager, who also failed to return my call. If they had returned my call/email they would have been aware of this situation and not wasted his,
and your time, on this illegal installation. Or they could have asked Roy Carmen why this was halted the last time he tried. | do not believe you
can get a historic review approval on property you do not fully own. Also, | suggest the owner check the easements on his portion of the alley-
here are many. We will fight to protect our easement in court.

Also, | thought Roy Carmen sold the building to Mr Kurley. How can Roy Carmen be the applicant if he is no longer the owner? | believe Mr
Carman had a legal obligation to dislcose this situation to the buyer at the time of sale.

Please let me know if you have questions.



Sincerely,

Carole Smith



Jake Morris

From: Carole Smith <carole@smithkittleson.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 18, 2024 4:36 PM

To: Jake Morris

Subject: Re: Further testimony

> On Apr 18, 2024, at 12:33 PM, Carole Smith <carole @smithkittleson.com> wrote:

>

> | assume you received my previous testimony regarding Minor Historic Review Case No JIS24-05. This is in addition:

>

> The height of the gate/fence will detract from the historic view of the alley buildings. It will obscure the skybridge connecting our building to Mr Kurley’s
building. The back entrances will be obscured and make deliveries more difficult.

>

> If Mr Kurley wants to solve his garbage problem there are several way he could do that without impinging the pulbic's historic view by:
>

> 1. Requiring all dumpsters/recycling bins be LOCKED at all times.

>

> 2. Start combining dumpsters (so there are fewer of them) and order pickups more frequently

>

> 3. Assign clean up duties on a rotating schedule for all garbage user in the private alley.

>

> Thank you,

>

> Carole Smith

>

>



ATTACHMENT E

They have attached the correct one and it shows Carole owns 3.6 inches of the alley. We will leave 3.6 inches between the post her wall.

From: Corbey Boatwright <corbey@boatwrightengr.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 9, 2024 6:11 PM

To: Paul <Paul@cproregon.com>

Cc: Jeanne Boatwright <jeanne@boatwrightengr.com>
Subject: 249 Liberty St NE

Paul,

The copy of the Marion County Surveyor’s Office record, MCSR 2105 is at the north end of your property and not the south end. Your north property line falls at
about the center of the red ellipse.

Your entire property is shown on MCSR 12964. In this survey your building is over the north edge of the E-W alley on the west end by 0.45’ or 5.4”. The building
to the south appears to be south of the south edge of the E-W alley by 0.3’ or 3.6”. This would indicate that the distance between the buildings, in 1951,
measured 11.25’ or 11’-3”. In this survey, the south building was not picked up other than the north line on the west end.

This would describe where the property lines would be, but it does not address any easement that might exist in this area.

Corbey Boatwright, PE, LS, CWRE
Boatwright Engineering, Inc.
2613 12" Street SE

Salem, Oregon 97302

Ph: 503.363.9225
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SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

1, Malvin G, Pro of Salem, Oregon, 4o hareby certify
that I surveyed the imowins hurkhﬁwﬂw“! on Fabruary
9, 1961 and that T find the L vemante sltunted therson Lo
be on the mlses In questlion and that thay do not overlap

or encronch gn the property Lylng aﬂm-nt thersto, sxcopt

au Indlented by the attached drawl This certificete in
mads at the regqueat and for the exo uelve use of The Equitable
Life Assurmnce 3ocisty of the United States.

FAOFERTY DESCRIPTION

Farcel 1

Commenalng at the Southeast cormer of Lot Four (4],

3E in the Clty of Salem, Oregon, na showm the T
ot thereof; thence lcrtheru ulong th Wast lim e( Llaertg
treet, J.CI).DU foet; thence Testerly end parallel with Court

Strest, wet; thence Southerly and g:rallal with the

Wnat Llne of Liberty Street

of Court Gtrest; thence Bukrls along the North line of

Court Street, 35,00 feet to the place of beginning.

kn Block

Pl:cel. 2
eglnning at a polnt in the West line of the property here-
w ore sold mnd cnnuieﬂ bg Fy er and wifs to Fred W,
Steusloff on May 23 ¥ Deed which Ls rescrded at page
531, velume 73 of the Eecords of Deeds for Marlon County,
Dﬂgnn, snid point being digtant 76.00 tu\ l!urﬂwrly from
the Joutkwest corner of sald propazty, Iu‘t of Lot
Thres [3), and Four {4}, of usainua elty of Salen,
Marlon County, Dnam aau pnint also bel.ng the genter
the North end of (now standing) upon the
dividing 1lne 'bstum aain rty so conveyed and the
wutus still owned by D. F. r on the West thersof;

e running Wasterly £ lnohes, puund with the North
l.lne of Court Street in sald Clty; themce Northerly £5,00
feet, parallel with the West llne of Liberty 3trest In nl.d.
cny; ihunn Eagterly £ inches, parallel with sald Cour

thenge Southerly £5,00 feet, al with uld
r.uwrf-:r Strest to the anr of beglnnlng

Farcel

snd from the Southessat corner of Lot Four [4), Ln Block 32
In the CLty of %slam, Marion County, Orepon; thenca Iutwlv
parallel with Court Street, 165,00 feat, more or lase to the
alley through sald Block 3&; thence Bortherly alomg the I's-t
Line oi Lot Thras (3) in Block 3B & distance of 38,5 feet
thence Esstorly Eanl].el with Court Street, 165,00 fast,
nore or less to Liberty Streot; thence soutaerlr nlUni hu
Weet Line of Liberty Strent, 38,5 fest to the place
begloning.

Farcel 4

negmnmf n1. thg Northeest cormer of Lot Three (3},
the Clt SEOn; t.hume Southerly

along the wt Lims of Liberty Straet, 26,5 feet; thence

Wentarly parallel with Court Street, 185,00 feet, more or less

to the e].fey thence Xortherly along the Esst line of

euey 26,5 fect to the Xortkweat comer of sald Lot Three

ihence Emnterly along_the dlviaion line hetwssn Lot Two
z] ‘and Threc (5) in sald Block 32, o dlatence of 165,00
Znot, more br lems, o the pluce of beginning,

Block 32

Farcel 5§
The South one kald (#) of Lot Two (2) in Blook 22 in the City
of Salesn, Marion County, Oregon.

MCSR 12964
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